$1.3 billion, respectively. These assets were primarily funded through partner equity contributions. Cash held by the
Bully joint ventures totaled approximately $45.2 million at December 31, 2018 as compared to approximately $41.6
million at December 31, 2017.
Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements
During the preparation of our 2018 financial statements, we identified a computational error that resulted in
misstatements of certain line items on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for Noble Corporation plc and
Noble Corporation (Cayman) for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. These errors did not impact our cash,
cash equivalents and restricted cash balances. We assessed the materiality of the misstatements and concluded the
misstatements were immaterial to the previously issued financial statements.
We have revised the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The
impacts on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and related notes to the financial statements are presented
below:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Noble Corporation plc
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised As

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities
Net change in other assets and liabilities $16,038 $ (37,263 ) $(21,225 ) $73,645 $ 16,664 $90,309
Net cash provided by operating activities 453,938 (37,263 ) 416,675 1,126,076 16,664 1,142,740

Cash flows from investing activities

Edgar Filing: Noble Corp plc - Form 10-K

108

Capital expenditures $(157,970) $ 37,263 $(120,707) $(694,739) $ (16,664 ) $(711,403)
Net cash used in investing activities (155,588 ) 37,263 (118,325 ) (669,931 ) (16,664 ) (686,595 )

62

Edgar Filing: Noble Corp plc - Form 10-K

109

NOBLE CORPORATION PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOBLE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unless otherwise indicated, dollar amounts in tables are in thousands)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Noble Corporation (Cayman)
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised As

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities
Net change in other assets and liabilities $17,183 $ (37,263 ) $(20,080 ) $76,049 $ 16,664 $92,713
Net cash provided by operating activities 492,337 (37,263 ) 455,074 1,156,271 16,664 1,172,935

Cash flows from investing activities
Capital expenditures $(157,970) $ 37,263 $(120,707) $(694,739) $ (16,664 ) $(711,403)
Net cash used in investing activities (155,588 ) 37,263 (118,325 ) (669,931 ) (16,664 ) (686,595 )
Foreign Currency Translation
Although we are a UK company, our functional currency is the U.S. dollar, and we define any non-U.S. dollar
denominated currency as “foreign currencies.” In non-U.S. locations where the U.S. Dollar has been designated as the
functional currency (based on an evaluation of factors including the markets in which the subsidiary operates,
inflation, generation of cash flow, financing activities and intercompany arrangements), local currency transaction
gains and losses are included in net income or loss. In non-U.S. locations where the local currency is the functional
currency, assets and liabilities are translated at the rates of exchange on the balance sheet date, while statement of

[…]

withheld for taxes on employee stock transactions, which were previously classified as an operating activity in “Net
change in other assets and liabilities,” are now classified as a financing activity in “Employee stock transactions” on our
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.
Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements
During the preparation of our 2018 financial statements, we identified a computational error that resulted in
misstatements of certain line items on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for Noble Corporation plc and
Noble Corporation (Cayman) for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. These errors did not impact our cash,
cash equivalents and restricted cash balances. We assessed the materiality of the misstatements and concluded the
misstatements were immaterial to the previously issued financial statements.
We have revised the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. The
impacts on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and related notes to the financial statements are presented
below:

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Noble Corporation plc
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
ReportedAdjustment As

Revised
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Accounts payable $22,638 $ (37,263 ) $(14,625) $(84,873) $ 16,664 $(68,209)
Net effect of changes in other assets and
liabilities 16,038 (37,263 ) (21,225 ) 73,645 16,664 90,309

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Noble Corporation
(Cayman)
Year Ended December 31, 2017 Year Ended December 31, 2016
As
ReportedAdjustment As

Revised
As
Reported Adjustment As

Revised
Accounts payable $22,834 $ (37,263 ) $(14,429) $(83,085) $ 16,664 $(66,421)
Net effect of changes in other assets and
liabilities 17,183 (37,263 ) (20,080 ) 76,049 16,664 92,713

95

Edgar Filing: Noble Corp plc - Form 10-K

167

NOBLE CORPORATION PLC AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOBLE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unless otherwise indicated, dollar amounts in tables are in thousands
Note 18— Condensed Consolidating Financial Information
Guarantees of Registered Securities
Noble-Cayman, or one or more 100 percent owned subsidiaries of Noble-Cayman, is an issuer, co-issuer or full and
unconditional guarantor or otherwise obligated as of December 31, 2018 with respect to registered securities as
follows (see “Note 7— Debt” for additional information):